Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc. ky gov

July 29, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Lonnie E. Bellar E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202

RE: Case No. 2007-00565

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director





Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky gov David L. Armstrong Chairman

James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Lawrence W. Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2007-00565

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director





Steven L. Beshear Governor

Attorney at Law

2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 29, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00565

Honorable W. Duncan Crosby III

Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Attorney at Law

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon

E.ON U.S. Services, Inc. 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 29, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2007-00565

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director





COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY TO FILE DEPRECIATION STUDY)))	CASE NO. 2007-00564
APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY TO FILE DEPRECIATION STUDY)	CASE NO. 2007-00565

ORDER

Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company (collectively "Applicants") have filed motions requesting an extension of time in which to file rebuttal testimony. The Commission had previously established a deadline of July 11, 2008 for the filing of the Applicants' rebuttal testimony. The Applicants state that their expert witness had prepared rebuttal testimony and that a courtesy electronic copy of such testimony was e-mailed to Commission Staff and the Office of the Attorney General ("AG") on July 11, 2008. However, paper copies of the rebuttal testimony were not timely filed due to an error by the Applicants' courier. The Applicants now request permission to file their rebuttal testimony by July 14, 2008. The AG has no objections to the Applicants' motion.

The Commission, having reviewed the motions and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that the Applicants have shown good cause to extend the deadline for the filing of their rebuttal testimony.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The Applicants' motion for extension of time to file their rebuttal testimony is granted.
- 2. The Applicants shall have until July 14, 2008 in which to file their rebuttal testimony.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 29th day of July, 2008.

By the Commission

Chairman Armstrong abstains.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Case No. 2007-00564 Case No. 2007-00565